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Labor Standards Division Office Memorandum

February 5, 1990

AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER

C
Catherine Peterson, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division

286-6452

PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

Effective February 1, 1990 pursuant to Laws of Minnesota Statues
177.41 to 177.44, the Department of Labor and Industry has certified

prevailing wage rates for highway/heavy and commercial construction
projects in the following Minnesota counties:

AITKIN BECKER BELTRAMI

CARLTON CASS CLAY

CLEARWATER COOK CROW WING
HUBBARD ITASCA KITISON
KOOCHICHING LAKE LAKE OF THE WOODS
MAHNOMEN MARSHALL NORMAN

OTTERTAIL PENNINGTON POLK

RED LAKE ROSEAU ST LOUIS

WADENA WILKIN

NOTE: MINNESOTA STATUTES 177 .43, subd. 3 requires that the contract
must specifically state the prevailing wage rates, prevailing
hours of labor, and hourly basic rates of pay.

The attached copies are sent to you for the purpose of including them
in bid proposals.

Encls.




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED CN T
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

- ——————— - -~ ——— > ——— — — ———— o —— -

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 1 AITXIN
EFFECTIVE: 3500201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABCR AND INDUSTRY, 444
TAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES TZEAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THEZ LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) . 900201 9.60 2.00 11.60

300501 9.90 2.05 11.95
ASBST ABTE 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 9.75 2.00 11.75
900501 10.05 2.08 12.10

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 6.50 0.00 6.50

203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150 900201 18.55 3.35 21.90
900501 18.85 3.65 22.50

150" + 300201 19.50 3.35 22.85

900501 19.80 3.65 23.45

2007 + 900201 20.30 3.35 23.65

900501 20.60 3.65 24.25

300" + 900201 20.64 3.35 23.99

300501 20.94 3.65 24.59

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 7.50 0.00 7.50
205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 7.00 0.00 7.00
213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73

900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YD 900201 16.87 3.35 20.22
900501 17.17 3.65 20.82

1l + CU YD 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33




COUNTY: 1 AITKIN 900201 C
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
220+ HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM
TWO DRUM
222* MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC
MASTR MECH

223+

227%*

231~

236~*

238+

240+

302+
305+
306+
307*
308%*
309*
401+
403*

404+

405*

406+

407*

409+

OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

BTMNQUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

TRACTOR QVER D2, TD§

TRUCX CRANE OILER

BOOM TRUCK

DUMPMAN
TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE)
TRACTOR TRAILER

ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE
BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM)

CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN

GLAZIER

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501
900201
900501

900201
900501

‘900201

900501

900201
900501

900201

900201
300501

900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201

500201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900201

10.

11
11

10

16.
16.

15,
.35

16

15.
.45

16

17
17

13
10

.75
.75
.97

85
20
85

95

.58
.68

.88
.60

N

W

.95
.95
.65
.01
.80

.10
.35

2.55
2.55

Ut ww

.30
.80

.69
.58

21.

-~

L.

19.
18.

21.
22.

14.
13.
14.
14.
13.
21.
19.

18.
19.

18.
19.

20.
21.

19.
11.




COUNTY: 1 AITKIN 900201 C
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

410* LATHER

412* IRONWORKXER

414+ MILLWRIGHT

415* PAINTER

417+ PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER
418* PLASTERER

419* PLUMBER

420* ROOFER

421* SHEET METAL WORKER

422* SPRINKLER FITTER

424* TILE SETTER

425* DRYWALL TAPER

EFFECT
DATE

900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900201
900505
g01101

900201
900501

900201
900505
301101
800201
900201
900201
900401
910101
900201

900201

BASIC
RATE

FRNG
RATE

3.81

5.35
5.35

2.15
2.15

2.11
2.96
2.96
2.96

1.65
1.65

2.986
2.958
2.96
1.87
3.18
4.15
4.15
4.65

2.95




DEPARTMENT :

DATE :

TO :

FROM :

PHONE

SUBJECT

SF-00006-05 (47861

LABOR AND INDUSTRY e STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division | O{fice Memorandum

_March 5, 1990

AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

Erik K. Oelker, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division QZNVD

296-6452

PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified February 1, 1990 for labor
classification 421 - Sheet Metal Worker in Aitkin, Carlton, Cook, Lake,
and St. Louis counties for Commercial construction has been corrected:

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 9500201 18.49 3.84 22.33
900601 19.17 3.98 23.15

Labor classification 42 - Roofer in Beltrami and Lake of the Woods:

420 ROOFER 900201 10.82 1.62 12.44
900501 10.97 1.62 12.59

Labor classification 420 - Roofer in Itasca and Koochiching:

4 2) ROOFER 900201 14.33 1.62 15.95
900501 14.48 1.62 16.10

The prevailing wage rate certified October 1, 1989 for labor
classification 103 - Laborer, Landscaping in Blue Earth, Brown,

Le Sueur, Nicollet, Waseca, and Watonwan for Highway/heavy construction
has been corrected:

103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 891001 5.75 0.00 5.75

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.




COUNTY: 1 AITKIN
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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410%

412+

414+

415%*

417+

418~

419+

420+

421+

422%

424 +*

425%

LATHER

IRONWORKER

MILLWRIGHT

PAINTER

PIPEFITTER -~ STEAMFITTER
PLASTERER

PLUMBER

ROOFER

SHEET METAL WORKER

SPRINKLER FITTER

TILE SETTER

DRYWALL TAPER

900201 C

EFFECT
DATE

900201

300201
300501

900201
900501

900201
900201
900505
901101

900201
900501

900201
900505
901101
900201

900201
900601

900201
900401
910101
900201

500201

—— e

FRNG
RATE

3.81

5.35.
5.35

2.15
2.15

2.11

2.96
2.96

2.96

1.65
1.65

2.96
2.96
2.96

3.84
3.98

4.15
4.15
4.65

2.95




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THZ
JC2SITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PL.ACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
CCUNTY: 3 BECXE:
EFFECTIVE: 500201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE TEE MINIMUM HQOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PRCJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NGO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFCRMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LAZOR AND INDUSTRY, 244
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERZ USZD FOR THE LAZOR CLASS LISTZED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND (CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

- —— - 18 D P ————— - — ————— — ———————————— ——— T - ————— -—— - - - — - -—— - - -—— - —

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) . 800201 9.05 1.75 10.80
900501 9.30 1.85 11.15
3

ASBST ABTE 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 9.80 0.00 9.80
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 9.00 0.59 9.59
204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 7.00 0.59_V 7.59
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 6.50 0.59  7.09
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 7.50 0.59 8.09
218 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201 8§.50 0.00  8.50
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 9.00 0.61 9.61
227* BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS 900201 9.40  0.00 9.40
228 BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 8.00 0.59 8.59
231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201 13.65 2.15 15.80
236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 18.38  3.35 21.73

900501  18.68  3.65 . 22.33
240* BOOM TRUCK 900201 11.00 0.00 11.00
306 SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS 900201 6.50 0.59 7.09

307 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 10.33 1.20 11.53




COUNTY: 3 BECKEIR
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

- ————— - ——— - ———————— -~ - — ——— ——— . —— - — > _ -

30¢* TRACTOR TRAILER

201+ ASBST WRXR/INSULATION
203 BRICXLAYEZIR

404 CARPENTER

406* CEMENT MASON

407 ELECTRICIAN

412+ IRONWCRKER

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

419 PLUMBER

421* SHEET METAL WORKER

422 SPRINKLER FITTER

900201 C

INSULAT

w
-

EFFECT
DATE

900201
200201

900201

900201

900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900505
801101

900201
900201
900505
901101
900201
900201

900401
910101

15.90
13.30

16.02
16.92

17.86
i8.46

17.53
17.823
18.13

15.50
17.53
17.83
18.13
16.49
18.82

19.01
19.01

FRNG
RATE

2.65

2.80

2.80
3.45

5.35
5.35

4.62
4.62

2.96
2.96
2.96

0.00
2.96
2.96
2.96
4.20
4.15

4.15
4.65




INNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LR2CR AND INDUSTRY

ING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THEIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JCRSITE IN A CONSZICZUOUS 2PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL

COUNTY: ¢ BELTRAMT

EFFECTIVE: 900201

M
PREVAIL

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OfF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SEALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE EALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VICLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATIS WZRE USZD FCR THEZ LABOR CLASS LISTED.
T EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 900201 12.88 2.95 15.83
900501 13.33 3.00 16.33

-$1000000 900201 10.73 2.95 13.68
900501 11.18 3.00 14.18
ASBST ABT 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

—— v — —— p >

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 9.00 0.00 .00

203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150’ 900201 18.55 3.35 21.90
900501 - 18.85 3.65 22.50

1507 + 900201 19.50 3.35 22.85
900501 19.80 3.65 23.45
200" + 900201 20.30 3.35 23.65
900501 20.60 3.65 24.25
3007 + 900201 20.64 3.35 23.99

900501 20.94 3.65 24.59

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YD 900201 16.87 3.35 20.22
900501 17.17 3.65 20.82

1 + CU YD 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

MASTR MECH 900201 18.89 3.35 22.24

900501 19.19 3.65 22.84

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65  22.33




COUNTY: 4 BELTRAMI 800201 C EFFECT BASIC TRNG TOTAL
LABQOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

- —— — - —— —— — ———— . — — - ————— —— - - — - — - - " —— - ——— - - —— — - —— -

238* TRUCX CRANE OILER 900201 15.75 3.35 19.10
900501 16.05 3.63 18.70

240* BOOM TRUCK 900201 12.00 0.00 12.00
305* TRUCX DRIVER (EAULING MACHINERY) 900201 12.00 2.95 14.95
307 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 10.05 0.00 10.05
308* TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE) 900201 11.75 2.95 14.70
309* TRACTOR TRAILER 900201 10.97 2.65 13.62
401 ASBST WRXR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.85 5.01 21.86
403 BRICKLAYER 900201 16.20 2.80 19.00
404 CARPENTEZR +$500000 900201 12.50 2.30 14.80
-$500000 900201  11.00 2.30 13.30

406 CEIMENT MASON 900201 15.90 2.80 18.70
407 ELECTRICIAN 900201 13.50 4.90 18.40
409* GLAZIER 900201 10.60 0.58 11.18
410 LATHER 900201 15.30 3.81 19.11
412 IRONWORKER 900201 16.02 5.35  21.37
900501 16.92 5.35 22.27

414* MILLWRIGHT 900201 17.86 4.62  22.48
900501 18.46 4.62 23.08

415 PAINTER 900201 14.30 2.11 16.41
417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 900201 17.53 2.96  20.49

900505 17.83 2.96 20.79
901101 18.13 2.96 21.09

418* PLASTERER 900201 17.10 0.00 17.10
419 PLUMBER 900201 17.53 2.96 20.49

900505 17.83 2.96 20.79
901101 18.13 2.96 21.09

420* ROOFER 9400201 10.82 1.62 12.44

900701 11.02 1.64 12.66
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 900201 13.41 4.12 17.53
422 SPRINKLER FITTER 900201 18.82 4.15 22.97

900401 19.01 4.15 23.16
910101 19.01 4.65 23.66




SF-00006-05 14/86)

DEPARTMENT :  TLABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division | Office Memorandum

. DATE : March 5, 1990

TO ©  AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

FROM : Erik K. QOelker, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division égQg)

PHONE :  296-645 2

SUBJECT :  PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified February 1, 1990 for labor
classification 421 - Sheet Metal Worker in Aitkin, Carlton, Cook, Lake,
and St. Louis counties for Commercial construction has been corrected:

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

421 SHEET METAL WORKER _ 9500 201 18.49 3.84 22.33
900601 19.17 3.98 23.15

Labor classification 420 — Roofer in Beltrami and Lake of the Woods:

420 ROOFER 960201 10.82 1.62 12.44
900501 10.97 1.62 12.59

Labor classification 420 - Roofer in Itasca and Koochiching:

420 ROOFER 900201 14.33 1.62 15.95
900501 14.48 1.62 16.10

The prevailing wage rate certified October 1, 1989 for labor
classification 103 — Laborer, Landscaping in Blue Earth, Brown,

Le Sueur, Nicollet, Waseca, and Watonwan for Highway/heavy construction
has been corrected:

103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 891001 5.75 0.00 5.75

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.




COUNTY: 4 BELTRAMI 900201 C

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

———— - —— T S - - —— —— T b - T — — — - — - —— — —— o~

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER

240* BOOM TRUCK
305% TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
307 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

308+ TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE)
309* TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)
401 ASBST WRKR/INSULATION

403 BRICKLAYER

404 CARPENTER

406 CEMENT MASON
407 ELECTRICIAN
409* GLAZIER

410 LATHER

412 IRONWORKER
414* MILLWRIGHT
415 PAINTER

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418* PLASTERER
419 PLUMBER
420* ROOFER

421 SHEET METAL WORKER

422 SPRINKLER FITTER

INSULATE

+$500000
-$500000

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501

900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201

900201
900201

900201
900201
900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900201
900505
901101
900201
900201
900505
901101

900201
900501

900201
900201

900401
910101

12.
10.
11.

10.

16

16.

12.
.00

11

15.

13

10.
15.

16.
16.

17.
18.

14.
17.
17.
18.
17.
17.
17.
18.

10.
10.

13

18.
19.
19.

00
05
75

97

.85

20
50

90

.50

60
30

02
92

86
46

30
53
83
13
10
53
13

82
97

.41

82
01
01

FRNG
RATE

-0.00

2.95
0.00
2.95
2.65
5.01
2.80

2.30
2.30

2.80
4.90
0.58
3.81

5.35
5.35

4.62

.96
.96
.96

NN N

.96
.96
.96

BN N

4.12

4.15
4.15

" TOTAL

RATE

——

19
19

12.
14.

10

14.
13.

21.

19

14

13'

18
18

11.
19.

21.
22.

22

16

20.
20.
21.

17.
20.
20.
21.

12.
12.

17.
22,

23.
.66

23

.10
.70

00
95

.05

70
62
86

.00

.80

30

.70

.40

18
11

37
27

.48
23.

08

.41

49
79
10
49
79
09

44
59

53

97
16




MINNESQOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABCOR AND INDUSTRY
REVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE

JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUQUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: § CARLTCN
EFFECTIVE: 800201

‘g

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HQURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ATLL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEX SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

ZICILATTONS SHCULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LATAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THEAT ATJACINT COUNTY RATES WERE USZD FOR THEE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABCR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) . $00201  13.15 3.05 16.20

900601 13.70 3.05 16.75
ASBST ABTE 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 13.30 3.05 16.35
900601 13.85 3.05 16.90

203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150 900201 18.55 3.35 21.90
900501 18.85 3.65 22.50

150" + 900201 19.50 3.35 22.85
900501 19.80 3.65 23.45
200" + 500201 20.30 3.35 23.65
900501 20.60 3.65 24.25
300" + 900201 20.64 3.35 23.99

900501 20.94 3.65 24.59

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR . 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
S 900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1CuU YD 900201 16.87 3.35 20.22
900501 17.17 3.65 20.82

1 +CU YD 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

220 HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

TWO DRUM 900201  18.55 3.35 21.90
900501  18.85 3.65  22.50

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 300201 15.19 3.35 18.54
: 900501 15.49 3.65 19.14




COUNTY: 9 CARLTON 800201 C
230R CODE AND CLASS

306+

305+

133
o
jut

S
o
(98]

*

405*

406+

407
410~*

412

414

415%*

417

418+

419
420

421

TRUCK CRANE OILER

BOOM TRUCK

SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

TRACTOR TRAILER

ASBST WRXR/INSULATION INSULATE

CARDPENTER

CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM)

CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN
LATHER

IRONWORKER

MILLWRIGHT

PAINTER

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

ROOFER

SHEET METAL WORKER

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501

500201
800501

- 900201

900501

900201
300501

900201
900501

900201

900201
900501
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COUNTY: 9 CARLTON 900201 C
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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SF-00006-05 14786)

DEPARTMENT : TLABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division | Office Memorandum

. DATE : March 5, 1990

TO :  AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

FROM . Erik K. Oelker, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division é;&i)

PHONE @ 296-645 2

SUBJECT ©  PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIORS

The prevailing wage rate certified February 1, 1990 for labor
classification 421 — Sheet Metal Worker in Aitkin, Carlton, Cook, Lake,
and St. Louis counties for Commercial construction has been corrected:

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

421 SHEET METAL WORKER _ 900201 18.49 3.84 22.33
900601 19.17 3.98 23.15

Labor classification 42 - Roofer in Beltrami and Lake of the Woods:

420 ROOFER 900 201 10.82 1.62 12.44
900501 10.97 1.62  12.59

Labor classification 420 — Roofer in Itasca and Koochiching:

4 20 ROOFER 900 201 14.33 1.62  15.95
900501 14.48 1.62 16.10

The prevailing wage rate certified October 1, 1989 for labor
classification 103 - Laborer, Landscaping in Blue Earth, Brown,

Le Sueur, Nicollet, Waseca, and Watonwan for Highway/heavy construction
has been corrected:

103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 891001 5.75 0.00 5.75

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.
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COUNTY: 9 CARLTON

LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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‘MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABCR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 11 CASS
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELCW ARE THE MINIMUM HQOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEX SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444

LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-256-6452.

* INDICATES TEAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USZD FOR TEE TABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABCR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 300201  8.00 0.00  8.00
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 9.00 0.00 9.00
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 6.50 0.00 6.50

203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150 900201 18.55 3.35 21.90

900501 18.85 3.65 22.50

150" + 900201 19.50 3.35 22.85

T 900501 19.80 3.65 23.45

200" + 500201 20.30 3.35 23.65

300501 20.60 3.65.  24.25

300" + 900201 20.64 3.35 23.99

900501 20.94 3.65 24.59

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 7.50 0.00 7.50
205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 7.00 0.00 7.00
213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YD 900201 16.87 3.35 20.22

900501 17.17 3.65 20.82
1 + CU YD 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

MASTR MECH 900201 18.89 3.35 22.24

900501 19.19 3.65 22.84




COUNTY:11 CASS

LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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COUNTY:11 CASS 900201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CCDE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
422 SPRINKLER FITTER 800201 18.82 4.15 22.97

00401 15.01 4.15 23.15
§10101 13.01 4.65 23.65




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JCBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
CCUNTY: 14 CLAY
EFFECTIVE: 800201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WzZxE USED FOR TE=Z LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) . 900201 9.05 1.75 10.80
' 900501 9.30 1.85 11.15

ASBST ABTE 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 500201 9.80 0.00 9.80
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 9.00 0.59 9.59
204+ BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 7.00 0.59 7.59
205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 6.50 0.59 7.09
214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
218* GRADER (MOTOR. PATROL) 900201 8.50 0.00 8.50
222+ MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 9.00 0.61 9.61
228+ BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 500201 8.00 0.59 8.59
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201 13.65 2.15 15.80
'240* BOOM TRUCK 900201 11.00 0.00 11.00
306* SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS 900201 6.50 0.59 7.09
307+ TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 10.33 1.20 11.53
403 BRICKLAYER 900201 16.20 2.80 19.00

404+ CARPENTER 900201 11.35 2.75 14.10




COUNTY:14 CLAY
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUCUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 15 CLEARWATER
EFFECTYIVZE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT

LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATICNS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THZ DZIFARTMENT CF LASBCR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-2%56-6452.

* INDICATZS TEAT ADJACENT COUNTY rRATES WERZ UGSED FOR TEEZ LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

. —— - —— — ——— — — — - —— —— T —— - — - - — B M ———_— — — — - ———

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 900201 12.88 2.95 15.83
900501 13.33 3.00 16.33

-$1000000 900201 10.73 2.95 13.68
900501 11.18 3.00 14.18

ASBST ABT 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 9.80 0.00 9.80
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 9.00 0.59: 9.59
204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 7.00 0.59 7.59
205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 6.50 0.59° 7.09
213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 900201  18.38 3.35? 21.73

900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YD 500201 16.87 3.35 20.22
900501 17.17 3.65 20.82

1 + CU YD 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

218* GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201 8.50 0.00 8.50
222* MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 9.00 0.61 9.61
228* BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 8.00 0.59  8.59
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201 13.65 2.15 15.80
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73

900501 18.68 3.65 22.33




COUNTY: 15 CLEARWATER
LAROR CODE AND CLASS
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JCBESITE IN A CONSPICUQUS PLICE

—— . — - ———— e ——— ———— — ——— - ————————

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL

CCOUNTY: 16

ErFECTIVE:

COOX
2800201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELCW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACX OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WCRKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEX SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATICNS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYVETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 53101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES

LABOR CODE

TEAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USZD FOR TEZ LABOR CLASS LISTED.

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 900201 12.88 2.95 15.83

900501 13.33 3.00 16.33
-$1000000 900201 10.73 2.95 13.68
900501 11.18 3.00 14.18

ASBST ABT 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

401* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.85 5.01 21.86
403* BRICKLAYER 900201 16.23 3.40 19.63
' 900501 17.03 3.40 20.43

404* CARPENTER . 900201 15.85 3.10 18.95
900501 16.35 3.35 19.70

407 ELECTRICIAN 900201 17.59 6.33 23.92
412* IRONWORKER 900201 16.02 5.35 21.37

300501 16.92 5.35 22.27

414* MILLWRIGHT 900201 17.18 3.15 20.33

900501 17.53 3.40 20.93

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 900201 17.06 4.90 21.96

419* PLUMBER

420 ROOFER

900201 17.06 4.90 21.96

500201 17.13 2.17 19.30
500701 17.88 2.17 20.05

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 900201 18.33 3.18 21.51




DEPARTMENT

 DATE

TO :

FROM :

PHONE :

SUBJECT

SF-00006-05 (4/86)

LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division | Office Memorandum

‘March 5, 1990

AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

Erik K. Oelker, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division QZQg)

296-645 2

PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified February 1, 1990 for labor
classification 421 - Sheet Metal Worker in Aitkin, Carlton, Cook, Lake,
and St. Louis counties for Commercial construction has been corrected:

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

421 SHEET METAL WORKER _ 900 01 18.49 3.84 22.33
900601 19.17 3.98 23.15

Labor classification 42 ~ Roofer in Beltrami and Lake of the Woods:

4 20 ROOFER 900201 10.82 1.62  12.44
900501 10.97 1.62  12.59

Labor classification 420 - Roofer in Itasca and Koochiching:

420 ROOFER 900201 14.33 1.62 15.95
900501 14.48 1.62 16.10

The prevailing wage rate certified October 1, 1989 for labor
classification 103 - Laborer, Landscaping in Blue Earth, Brown,

Le Sueur, Nicollet, Waseca, and Watonwan for Highway/heavy construction
has been corrected:

103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 891001 5.75 0.00 5.75

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCI
COUNTY: 16 COOK :
EFFECTIVE: 500201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COﬁNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS | DATE RATE RATE RATE

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 900201 12.88  2.95  15.83
900501  13.33  3.00  16.33

-$1000000 900201  10.73  2.95  13.68

900501  11.18  3.00  14.18

ASBST ABT 900201 13.60 2.70  16.30

401* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.85 5.01 21.86
403* BRICKLAYER 900201  16.23  3.40 19.63
900501  17.03  3.40  20.43

404* CARPENTER 900201  15.85 3.10 18.95
900501  16.35 3.35  19.70

407 ELECTRICIAN 900201  17.59  6.33  23.92
412* IRONWORKER 900201  16.02 5.35  21.37
900501  16.92 5.35  22.27

414* MILLWRIGHT 900201  17.18  3.15  20.33
900501  17.53  3.40  20.93

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 900201 17.06 4.90 21.96
419* PLUMBER 900201  17.06  4.90  21.96
420 ROOFER 900201  17.13  2.17  19.30
900701  17.88 2.17  20.05

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 900201  18.49  3.84  22.33

900601 19.17 3.98 23.15




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

—— — — — — ——— — - — — —— . — ———— —— —————

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 18 CRCW WING
EFFECTIVE: 500201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE TEE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INrORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATICNS SZCULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LATAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THERT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR T=EZ LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

- — . —————— —— ————— — — —— - ———— o — - — - —

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) . 900201 9.60 2.00 11.60
900501 .90 2.05 11.95

ASBST ABTE 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 9.75 2.00 11.75
900501 10.05 2.05 12.10

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR ' 900201 6.50 0.00 6.50

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150° 900201 18.55 3.35 21.90
900501 18.85 3.65 22.50

900501 13.64
1 + CU YDS 900201 15.91
900501 16.21
5 + CU YDS 900201 16.21

1507 + 900201 19.50 3.35  22.85
900501 19.80 3.65  23.45
200 + 900201 20.30 3.35  23.65
900501 20.60 3.65  24.25
300 + 900201 20.64 3.35  23.99
900501 20.94 3.65 24.59
204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 7.50 0.00 7.50
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 7.00 0.00 7.00
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CUu YDS 900201 13.34 3.35 16.69
3.
3.
3.
3.
900501 16.51  3.65 20.16
223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 900201 15.19 3.35 18.54
| 900501 15.49 3.65 19.14




COUNTY:18 CROW WING 900201 C
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

419

420
421
422

BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACX HOE

EQOM TRUCX

DUMPMAN

ASBSTmWRﬁR/INSULATION INSULATE
BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

CEZMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN

LATEZR

IRONWORKER

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER
PLUMBER
ROOFER

SHEET METAL WORKER

SPRINKLER FITTER

EFFECT
DATE

900201

900201
900501

500201

1900201

300201
900201
900201
900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900505
901101

900201

900505
901101

300201
900201
500201

900401
910101

FRNG
RATE

0.00

3.35
3.63

0.00
0.00
5.01
2.80

2.80
5.69

6.46
6.31

4.89
4.89

2.96
2.96
2.96
2.96
2.96
2.96
2.47
3.10
4.15

4.15
4.65

21.86
15.00
16.43
18.70
19.57

22.01
22.61

23.34
24.19

20.49
20.79
21.09

20.49
20.79
21.09
17.53
19.65
22.97

23.16
23.66




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES rOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTICON PROJECTS

—— . ——— - - ———— — — - ——— — —_— - ——— -

-

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUCUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 29 EU3Z2ARD
EFFECTIVE: 500201
THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED

BELOW ARE THZ MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACX OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEX SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE EALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJSACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USZD FCR THZI LABCOR CLASS LISTED.

-_—— -

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) . 900201 9.60 00 11.60

900501 9.90

ASBST ABTE 900201 13.60
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 9.00 00 9.00
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 9.00 59 9.59
204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 7.00 59 7759
205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 6.50
214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1CU YD 900201 16.87 .35 20.22

.65 20.82
.35 21.73

900501 17.17
1 + CU YD 900201 18.38

o o o wWwwww o [ (o] o NN
wn
(Ve
~
(=]
w

300501 18.68 .65 22.33
218* GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201 8.50 .00 8.50
222* MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 9.00 .61 9.61
227* BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS 900201 9.40 .00 9.40
228* BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 8.00 0.59 8.59
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201 13.65 2.15 15.80
236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73

900501 18.68 3.65 22.33
240* BOOM TRUCK 900201 12.00 0.00 12.00




COUNTY:29 HUBBARD
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

- ————— — —— ——— A ——— — " — — — —————— " — " ——— -

406*
407
410+

412=

414+

415*

417*

418+
419

421*
422%*

SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS
TANDEM AXFEL TRUCKS
TRACTOR TRAILER
ASBST WRXR/INSULATION
BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

MILLWRIGHT
PAINTER

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

SHEET METAL WORKER

SPRINKLER FITTER

800201 C

INSULATE

+$500000
-$500000

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900201

900201

900201

900201

900201
900201

900201
900201
300201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900201
900505
901101
900201
900201
900505
901101
900201
900201

900401
910101

15.
13.
15.

15.
16.

17.
18.

14.
17.
17.
18.
15.
17.
17.
18.
16.
18.

19.
19.

FRNG
RATE

38}

.80

.30
.30

NN

.80

N

w

.81
.35

n

.62
.62

[ B S

11
.96
.96

NN o NN

w

.15
.65

KRN

.35

.00
.96
.96
.10:
.15




MINNESCTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUQUS PIACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
CCUNTY: 31 ITASCA
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEL
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALI, HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WZRE USZD FCR TEE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE™ TE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 8.00 1.00 9.00

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY +$1000000 300201 13.03 2.95 15.98
900501 13.48 3.00 16.48

-$1000000 900201 10.88 2.95 13.83
300501 11.33  3.00 14,33

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150 900201 18.55 3.35 21.90
900501 18.85 3.65 22.50

150 + 900201 19.50 3.35 22.85

900501 19.80 3.65 23.45

200" + 500201 20.30 3.35 23.65

900501 20.60 3.65 24.25

300" + 900201 20.64 3.35 23.99

900501 20.94 3.65 24.59

213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 9.00 1.00 10.00
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73

900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

MASTR MECH 900201 18.89 3.35 22.24
900501 19.19 3.65 22.84

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 900201 15.19 3.35 18.54
900501 15.49 3.65 19.14

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33




COUNTY: 31 ITASCA 900201 C
LASQOR CODE AND CLASS

240~

305
306~*

307
308
309~

405*
406
407

409
410*
412

414

415%

417

418~*

419

420

BOOM TRUCK

TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)

SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS
TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE)

TRACTOR TRAILER

ASEST WRXR/INSULATION INSULATE
BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM)

CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN -$200000
+$200000

GLAZIER
LATHER

IRONWORKER

MILLWRIGHT

PAINTER

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

ROOFER

200201
§00501

1900201

900201
800501

500201
900201

200201
800501

200201
500201

800201
900501

300201
900201

900201
900201

900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

500201
900501

900201
900601

900201

900201
900601

900201
900701

14.
14.

11.
11.

15.
15,

15.
14.

14.
14,

15.

16.
17.

10.
15.

16.
16.

17.
18.

16.
.86

16
16

17.

16

16.
.70

17

14
14

11

.80

70

.50

80

.33
.53

FRNG
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14.95

17.15
17.60

14.70
14.70

18.10
18.55

18.48

17.49
18.09

18.50

22.83
23.84

11.18
19.11

21.37
22.27

20.02
20.62

18.79
19.54

22.75
23.65

17.75

22.75
23.65

15.95
16.17




COUNTY:31 ITASCA 800201 C
LABCR CODE AND CLASS

422 SPRINKLER FITTER

424* TILE SETTER

425* DRYWALL TAPER

900201
900401
910101

-900201

900201
900501

20.54




SF-00006-05 14186)

DEPARTMENT : TABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division | Office Memorandum

. DATE : March 5, 1990

TO :  AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

FROM : Erik K. Oelker, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division QZQg)

PHONE @ 206-6452
SUBJECT :  PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS
The prevailing wage rate certified February 1, 1990 for labor
classification 421 - Sheet Metal Worker in Aitkin, Carlton, Cook, Lake,
and St. Louis counties for Commercial construction has been corrected:

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 900201 18.49 3.84 22.33
: 900601 19.17 3.98 23.15

Labor classification 420 — Roofer in Beltrami and Lake of the Woods:

4 20 ROOFER 900201 10.82 1.62 12.44
900501 10.97 1.62  12.59

Labor classification 420 - Roofer in Itasca and Koochiching:

420 ROOFER 900 201 14.33 1.62  15.95
900501 14.48 1.62 16.10

The prevailing wage rate certified October 1, 1989 for labor
classification 103 - Laborer, Landscaping in Blue Earth, Brown,

Le Sueur, Nicollet, Waseca, and Watonwan for Highway/heavy construction
has been corrected:

103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 891001 5.75 0.00 5.75

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.




COUNTY:31 ITASCA 900201 C
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

238

240%*

305
306%

307
308
309+

401
403
404

405+
406

407

409
410%*

412

414

415%*

417

418+

419

420

——— - — — — - ——— —— — —— — —— - —— — — . ——— — ——— " A —— ——— g Arw - —

TRUCK -CRANE OILER
BOOM TRUCK

TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)

SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS
TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE)

TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)

ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE
BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM)
CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN -$200000
+$200000

GLAZIER
LATHER

IRONWORKER

MILLWRIGHT

PAINTER

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

ROOFER

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201

900201
900501

900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900201

900201
900201

900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900601

900201

900201
900601

900201
900501

12.

14.
14.

11.

11.

15
15

16.
14.

14.
14.

15.

16
17

10.

15.

16

16.

17.
.47

18

16.
16.

16.
.70

17

16

16.
17.

14.
.48

14

-—

75

75

.45
.90

85
18

19
29

90

.50

.97
.72

60
30

.02

92
87
11
86
80

.50

80
70

33
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18.

17.
18.
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11.

19.

21

20.
.62
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18.
19.

22.
23.

17.

22,
23.

15,
16.

11

.37
22.

27
02
79
54

75
65

75
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65

95
10




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT COF L23SOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PRQOJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST Bt POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUCUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPEZ: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 35 RITTSCN
EFFECTIVzZ: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS CCVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACX OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PE R DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATICONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT CF LASOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATZIS THAT ADJACEINT COUNTY RATZS WERE USED FOR TEZ LASOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE RATE
101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 300201  9.25 0.00  9.25
102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201  9.80 0.00  9.80
203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE 900201  10.00 0.00 10.00
214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201  7.00 0.00  7.00
236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 ) 900201  7.00 0.00  7.00
307+ TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201  7.00 0.00  7.00
309%* TRACTOR TRAILER 900201  7.00 0.00  7.00
401%* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.42 1.67 18.09
404* CARPENTER +$500000 900201 12.50 2.30 14.80
-$500000 900201 11.00 2.30 13.30

418* PLASTERER 900201 17.10 0.00 17.10
421* SHEET METAL WORKER +$200000 900201 14.47 2.78 17.25

-$200000 900201 12.78 2.73 15.51




MINNZSOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THIS NOTIC= MUST BE POSTED ON T=HZ
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUQUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 35 KOOCHICHING
EFFIZCTIV=: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE TEE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON TEIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT

LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACX OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEERK SEALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATICNS SEOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LA3CR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES TEAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WZRE USZD FOR T=EE LaBOR CLASS LISTED.

Lzl

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE -RATE RATE

- an - — — - —— ——— — — —— — - - ————— ———— " - — — o ———— - o o o — ———— — e - —

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 900201 12.88 2.95 15.83
900501 13.33 3.00 16.33

-$1000000 900201 10.73 2.95 13.68
900501 11.18 3.00 14.18

ASBST ABT 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY +$1000000 900201 13.03 2.95 15.98
900501 13.48 3.00 16.48

-$1000000 900201 10.88 2.95 13.83

900501 11.33 3.00 14.33

203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150° 900201 18.55 3.35 21.90
900501 18.85 3.65 22.50

150" + 900201 19.50 3.35 22.85
900501 19.80 3.65 23.45
200" + 900201 20.30 3.35 23.65
900501 20.60 3.65 24.25
300’ + 900201 20.64 3.35 23.99

900501 20.94 3.65 24.59

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR ~ 1 CU YD 900201 16.87 3.35 20.22
900501 17.17 3.65 20.82

1 + CU YD 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

MASTR MECH 900201 18.89 3.35 22.24

900501 19.19 3.65 22.84




COUNTY: 36 KCOCHICHING 900201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE RATE
223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 900201  15.19 3.35 18.54
900501 15.49  3.65 19.14
236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201  18.38  3.35  21.73
900501 18.58 3.65  22.33
238* TRUCK CRANE OILER -~ 900201 15.75 3.35 19.10
900501 16.05 3.65 19.70
240* BOOM TRUCK 900201  18.55 3.35  21.90
900501 18.85 3.65 22.50
305* TRUCX DRIVER (EAULING MACHINERY) 900201 12.00 2.85 14.95
306* SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS 900201 10.82 2.65 13.47
307* TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 11.75 2.95 14.70
308* TRI AYLET (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE) 900201 11.75 2.95  14.70
309* TRACTOR TRAILER 900201  10.97 2.65 13.62
401 ASBST WRXR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.85 5.0 21.86
403+ BRICKLAYER 900201 16.20 2.80  19.00
404 CARPENTER 900201 14.19 2.55 16.74
900501 14.29 3.05 17.34
405* CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 900201 15.90 2.60  18.50
406 CEMENT MASON 900201 15.90 2.80  18.70
407 ELECTRICIAN -$200000 900201 16.97 5.86° 22.83
+$200000 900201 17.72 6.12 23.84
409* GLAZIER 900201 10.60 0.58 11.18

410* LATHER 900201 15.30 3.81  19.11 -
412 TIRONWORKER 900201 16.02 5.35 21.37
900501 16.92 5.35  22.27
414 MILLWRIGHT 900201 14.97 1.15  16.12
900501 15.47 1.15 16.62
415% PAINTER 900201 16.11 2.68 18.79
900501 16.86 2.68  19.54
417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 900201 19.77 2.55 22.32
418+ PLASTERER 900201 17.60 1.10 18.70

419* PLUMBER 900201 19.87 2.55 22.42




COUNTY: 36 KOOCHICHING 900201 C
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

425* DRYWALL TAPER

5800201

200201
900401
910101

900201
900501

900201
300501
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SF-00006-05 {4/86)

DEPARTMENT : T,ABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division | Office Memorandum

. DATE : March 5, 1990

TO : AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

FROM : Erik K. Oelker, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division é\\\)o

PHONE :  296-645 2

SUBJECT : PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified February 1, 1990 for labor ‘
classification 421 - Sheet Metal Worker in Aitkin, Carlton, Cook, Lake,
and St. Louis counties for Commercial construction has been corrected:

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 500201 18.49 3.84 22.33
900601 19.17 3.98 23.15

Labor classification 420 - Roofer in Beltrami and Lake of the Woods:

420 ROOFER 960201 10.82 1.62  12.44
900501 10.97 1.62  12.59

Labor classification 420 — Roofer in Itasca and Koochiching:

420 ROOFER 900201 14.33 1.62 15.95
900501 14.48 1.62 16.10

The prevailing wage rate certified October 1, 1989 for labor
classification 103 — Laborer, Landscaping in Blue Earth, Brown,

Le Sueur, Nicollet, Waseca, and Watonwan for Highway/heavy construction
has been corrected:

103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 891001 5.75 0.00 5.75

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.




COUNTY :36 KOOCHICHING 900201 C
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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420 ROOFER-

421 SHEET METAL WORKER
422+ SPRINKLER FITTER
424* TILE SETTER

425* DRYWALL TAPER

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501

900201
900201
900401
910101

900201
900501

900201
900501

18.82
19.01
19.01

17.30
17.90

17.11
17.86
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NCTICE MUST BE POSTzZD ON THE
JOBEITE IN A CONSPICUQUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTTON TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 38 LaR=ZT
ZFFECTIVI: c00201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESCTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE TEE MINIMUM HOURLY TES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACX OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHATL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VZCLATIONS SZCULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATEZS THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABCOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 900201 12.88 2.95 15.83
900501 13.33 3.00 16.33

-$1000000 500201 10.73 2.95 13.68
3900501 11.18  3.00 14.18

ASBST ABT 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY +$1000000. 900201 12.88 2.95 15.83
900501 13.33 3.00 16.33

-$1000000 900201 10.73 2.95 13.68
900501 11.18 3.00 14.18
ASBST ABT 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150° 900201 18.55 3.35 21.90
900501 18.85 3.65 22.50

150" + 900201 19.50 3.35 22.85
900501 19.80 3.65 23.45
200" + 800201 20.30 3.35 23.65
900501 20.60 3.65 24.25
300" + 900201 20.64 3.35 23.99

900501 20.94 3.65 24.59

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 300201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YD 900201 16.87 3.35 20.22
900501 17.17 3.65 20.82

1 + CU YD 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

223* QOILERS (SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAGLINE) 900201 15.19 3.35 18.54
900501 15.49 3.65 19.14




COUNTY:38 LAKE 500201 C
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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235%*

238*

240%*

306*

405*

406*

407
410+

412

414

415%

417

418%*

419

420

421

TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6
TRUCK CRANE OILER
BOOM TRUCK

SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS
TRACTOR TRAILER

ASBST WRKR/INSULATICN INSULATE

BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM)
CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN
LATHER

IRONWORKER

MILILWRIGHT

PAINTER

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER
PLASTERER

PLUMBER

ROOFER

SHEET METAL WORKER

EFFECT
DATE

900201
200501

900201
900501

900201

900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201

2800201
800501

900201
300501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
3500601

900201
900501

500201
900601

500201
900701

900201

17.58
17.68

17.59
15.30

16.02
16.92

17.18
17.53

16.11
16.86

16.80
17.70

17.45
18.20

16.80
17.70

17.13
17.88

18.33

(SR N}

IFRNG
RATE

.35
.65

.35
.65

w W ww

.65
.65

NN

.65
.65

.01

u

.40
.40

.10
.35

.55
.55

NN W W W W

.30
.80

.33
.81

.35
.35

.15
.40

W w v n w (=)} W w

.68
.68

NN

.95
.95

.65
.65

Ll o] Ur n

.95
.95

(S8 ]

.17
.17

W NN

.18

17.
17.

18.
18.

21,

19.
20.

18.
19.

18.
19.

20.
21.

23.
19.

21.
22,

20.
.93

20

18.
.54

19

22.
23.

19
19

22.
23.

19.
20.

21.

11

37
27

33

79

75
65

.10
.85

75
65

30
05

51




COUNTY: 38 LARE 900201 C
LABOR CCDE AND CLASS
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425* DRYWALL TAPER

EFFECT
DATE

800201
900401
810101

900201

900201

900501

TOTAL




DEPARTMENT

. DATE :

TO :

FROM

PHONE

SUBJECT

SF-00006-05 (47861

LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division | Office Memorandum

‘March 5, 1990

AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

Erik K. Oelker, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division QZQg)

206—645 2

PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified February 1, 1990 for labor
classification 421 - Sheet Metal Worker in Aitkin, Carlton, Cook, Lake,
and St. Louis counties for Commercial construction has been corrected:

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

421 SHEET METAL WORKER ‘ 900201 18.49 3.84 22.33
900601 19.17 3.98 23.15

Labor classification 420 — Roofer in Beltrami and Lake of the Woods:

420 ROOFER 900201 10.82 1.62 12.44
900501 10.97 1.62 12.59

Labor classification 420 — Roofer in Itasca and Koochiching:

420 ROOFER 900 201 14.33 1.62 15.95
900501 14.48 1.62 16.10

The prevailing wage rate certified October 1, 1989 for labor
classification 103 - Laborer, Landscaping in Blue Earth, Brown,

Le Sueur, Nicollet, Waseca, and Watonwan for Highway/heavy construction
has been corrected: :

103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 891001 5.75 . 0.00 5.75

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.




COUNTY : 38 LAKE 900201 C
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER

240% BOOM TRUCK

306% SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

309* TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)

401 ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE

403 BRICKLAYER

404 CARPENTER

4?5* CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM)
406* CEMENT MASON

407 ELECTRICIAN
410* LATHER

412 IRONWORKER

414 MILLWRIGHT

415* PAINTER

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER
418* PLASTERER

4l9i PLUMBER

420 ROOFER

421 SHEET METAL WORKER

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
300501

800201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

3900201
900501

800201
900601

900201
900501

900201
900601

900201
900701

900201
500601

18.
18.

14.
14.

15,
15.

16.

16.
17.

15.
16.

15.

16

17.
17.

17

15.

16.
16.

17.

17

16.

16

16.
17.

17

18.

16.
17.

17.
17.

18

19.

55
85

50
95

45
90

85

23
03

85
35

95
.45

58
68

.59
30

02
92

18
.53

11
.86

80
70

.45
20

80
70

13

.49
17

88

21.
22.

17

18.
18.

21.

19.
.43

20

18.
.70

19

18

19.

20.
.48

21

23.
19.

21.
22.

20.
20.

18.
.54

19

22.
23.

19.
19'

22.
23.

159.
20.

22.
23.

.15
17.

60

10
55

86
63

95

.50

00
88

92
11

37
27

33
93

798
75
65

10
85

75
65

30

33
15




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PRCJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JCBESITE IN A CONSPICUCUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 39 LAXE OF THE WOODS
EFFECTIVE: 500201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJZCT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORXED IN EXCESS CF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SEALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATICONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 53101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LA2CR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

D - —— — — ———— — — — A —— " —— —— —— - —— Y ——— — — - —— - - — e - — - - - — —— —— v ——

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 900201 12.88 2.95 15.83
900501 13.33 3.00 16.33

-$1000000 900201 10.73 2.95 13.68
900501 11.18 3.00 14.18

ASBST ABT 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 9.80 0.00 9.80
214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YD 900201 16.87 3.35 20.22
) 900501 17.17 3.65 20.82

1 + CU YD 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73

900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

307* TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS _ 900201 10.05 0.00 10.05
401* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.85 5.01 21.86
403* BRICKLAYER 900201 16.20 2.80 19.00
404* CARPENTER 900201 14.19 2.55 16.74
900501 14.29 3.05 17.34

406* CEMENT MASON 900201 15.25 0.00 15.25
407* ELECTRICIAN -$200000 900201 16.97 5.86 22.83
+$200000 900201 17.72 6.12 23.84

410* LATHER 900201 15.30 3.81 19.11
412* IRONWORKER 900201 16.02 5.35 21,37

900501 16.92 5.35 22.27




COUNTY: 35 LAKE OF THE WOODS
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

418* PLASTERER

419* PLUMBER

420* ROOFER

421* SHEZT METAL WORXER

422* SPRINKLER FITTER

900201 C

900201

500201
900505
901101

900201
500701

900201
900201

900401
910101

FRNG
RATE

1.15
1.15

2.11
2.96
2.96
2.96
0.00
2.96
2.96

.62
.64

=

o>

.12

.15

4.65




DEPARTMENT

. DATE :

TO :

FROM

PHONE

SUBJECT

SF-00006-05 (4/86)

LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division - Office Memorandum

March 5, 1990

AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

Erik K. Oelker, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division éngD

296-6452

PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified February 1, 1990 for labor
classification 421 - Sheet Metal Worker in Aitkin, Carlton, Cook, Lake,
and St. Louis counties for Commercial construction has been corrected:

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 50001 18.49 3.84 22.33
900601 19.17 3.98 23.15

Labor classification 42 — Roofer in Beltrami and Lake of the Woods:

420 ROOFER 900201 10.82 1.62  12.44
900501 10.97 1.62 12.59

Labor classification 42 — Roofer in Itasca and Koochiching:

420 ROOFER 900 201 14.33 1.62 15.95
900501 14.48 1.62 16.10

The prevailing wage rate certified October 1, 1989 for labor
classification 103 - Laborer, Landscaping in Blue Earth, Brown,

Le Sueur, Nicollet, Waseca, and Watonwan for Highway/heavy construction
has been corrected:

103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 891001 5.75 0.00 5.75

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.




COUNTY:39 LAKE OF THE WOODS
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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418+

419+

420%

421+

422%

MILLWRIGHT
PAINTER

PIPEFITTER -~ STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER
PLUMBER
ROOFER

SHEET METAL WORKER

SPRINKLER FITTER

900201 C

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501

900201
900201
900505
901101
300201
900201
900505
901101

900201
900501

900201
900201

900401
910101

17
17

17.

17

17.
18.

10.
10.

13

18.
19.
19.

.53
.83
18.

13
10

.53

83
13

82
97

.41

82
01

FRNG
RATE

1.15°
1.15

.96
.96
.96

(=] BN NN

.00

.96
.96
.96

NN

.62
.62

N

.12

.15
.15
.65

Lo -

20.49
20.79
21.09

17.10
20.49
20.79
21.09

12.44
12.59

17.53
22.97

23.16
23.66




MINNZSOTA DEPARTMEINT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTIGCN FPROJECTS
THIS NOTICE MTS
JOBSITE IN 2 CCNSPICUCUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 43 MAHNOMEN
EFF=CTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
3ZLCW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TC BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NCT

b ed

LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEX SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HEALF (1 1/2) TIMES THZ BASIC HOURLY
RATE

- e

VICLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THEZ DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACZENT COUNTY RATES WzRE USEZD FOR THEZ ILABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101+ LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201  10.95 1.20 12.15
102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 9.80 0.00 9.80
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 9.00 0.59 9.59
204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 7.00 0.59 7.59
205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 6.50 0.59 7.09
214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 7.50 0.59 8.09
218* GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201 8.50 0.00 8.50
222* MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 9.00 0.61 9.61
228+ BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 8.00 0.59 8.59
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201 13.65 2.15  15.80
236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73

900501 18.68 3.65 22.33
306* SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS 900201 6.50 0.59 7.09
307+ TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 10.33 1.20 11.53
309* TRACTOR TRAILER 900201 10.97 2.65 13.62
401* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.42 1.67 18.09

403* BRICKLAYER 900201 16.50 2.50 19.00




COUNTY:43 MAHNOMEN 900201 C

LABOR CODE AND CL&S
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404~

406+
407*

412+

414%*

417+

421+
422+

n

CARPENTER +$500000
-$500C00

CEMENT MASON
ELECTRICIAN

IRONWORKER

MILLWRIGHT

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMSER

SHEET METAL WORKER

SPRINKLER FITTER

900201

900201

800201
900501

900201
900501

800201
900505
$01101
8900201

g00201
90035053

901101..

900201

500201
900401
910101

FRNG
RATE

2.30
2.30

0.00
3.45

5.35
5.35

4.62
4.62

2.986

2.96
2.96

0.00
2.95
2.96
2.96
4.20
4.15

4.15
4.65




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 44 MARSHALL
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 900201 12.88 2.95 15.83
900501 13.33 3.00 16.33

-$1000000 900201 10.73 2.95 13.68
500501 11.18 3.00 14.18
ASBST ABT 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 9.80 0.00 9.80
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73

900501 18.68 3.65 22.33
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 7.00 0.00 7.00
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 7.00 0.00 7.00
307 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 7.00 0.00 7.00
309 TRACTOR TRAILER 900201 7.00 0.00 7.00
401 ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.42 1.67 18.09
403* BRICKLAYER 900201 16.50 2.50 19.00
404* CARPENTER +$500000 900201 12.50 2.30 14.80

-$500000 900201 11.00 2.30 13.30
406* CEMENT MASON 900201 15.25 0.00 15.25

407* ELECTRICIAN 900201 13.30 3.45 16.75




COUNTY:44 MARSHALL
LABOR CODE AND CILASS

410%
412%*
415%*

417*

418+
419+

421+

422+

LATHER
IRONWORKER
PAINTER

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

SHEET METAL WORKER

SPRINKLER FITTER

900201 C

+$200000
-$200000

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900201

900201

900201

900505
901101

900201

900201
900505
901101

900201
900201

900201
900401
910101

FRNG
RATE

3.81
3.16
0.25
2.96
2.96
2.96
0.00
2.96
2.96
2.96

2.78
2.73

4.15
4.15
4.65

22.97
23.16
23.66




MINNESOT2Z DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

—————— . ———— — - - - — — —— — —— —— - ——— ——— —

THZIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THZ

CCBSITE IN A CONSPICUCUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 34 NORMaN
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NC RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORXED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEXK SHALI, BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALr (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE,

VICLATICNS SECULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 4
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

n
I
H
w)
E
o

* INDICATES TEAT ADJSACEINT CCUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR TEZ LABOR CLAS

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE "RATE RATE

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 900201 12.88 2.95 15.83
9500501 13.33 3.00 16.33

-$1000000 900201 10.73 2.95 13.68
900501 11.18 3.00 14.18
ASBST ABT 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 9.80 0.00 9.80
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 800201 9.00 0.59 9.59
204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 7.00 0.59 7.59
205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 6.50 0.59 7.09
214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 7.50 0.59 8.09
218* GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201 8.50 0.00 8.50
222* MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 9.00 0.61 9.61
228* BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 8.00 0.59 8.59
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201 13.65 2.15 15.80
306* SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS 900201 6.50 0.59 7.09
307* TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 10.33 1.20 11.53
401* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.42 1.67 18.09

403* BRICKLAYER 900201 16.50 2.50 19.00




COUNTY:54 NCORMAN 900201 C

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

£04* CARPEZNTER +5$500000
-$500000

406* CEMENT MASON
£07* ELECTRICIAN
412* IRONWORKER

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

422* SPRINKLER FITTER

$00201
500201

900201
900201
900201
900201
900505
901101
900201
900201
900505
901101
900201
900601
910101
900201

900401
910101

17.53

17.83
18.13

13.28
13.43
13.53

18.82
19.01
15.01
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MINNESQOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THEIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUQUS PLACE
COVSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
CUNZY: 56 OTTERTAIL
EFF~CTIVE: 900201

TEIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
LOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
STED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

-
zy
L

[ V)

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VICLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 53101, 612-2396-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACINT COUNTY RATES WZXE USED FOR THEZ LABCR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC RNG TOTAL
TAROR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 IABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201  7.00 0.00  7.00
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 9.00 0.00 9.00
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 9.00 0.59 9.59
204* BTMNOQOUS SPREADER & FINISHER . 500201 7.00 0.59 7.59
205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 6.50 0.59 7.09
207+ CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER 900201 8.00 0.00 8.00
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
218* GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 300201 8.50 0.00 8.50
222* MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 9.00 0.61 9.61
227+ BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS 900201 9.40 0.00 9.40
228* BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 8.00 0.59 8.59
231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 500201 10.00 0.00 10.00
240 BOOM TRUCK 900201 11.00 0.00 11.00
306* SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS 900201 6.50 0.59 7.09
307 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 6.50 0.00 6.50

401* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.42 1.67 18.09




COUNTY:56 OTTERTAIL 900201 ¢
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

- — ——————— ———— —— - ———— A —— ——— - — - - —— - ————
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407 ELECTRICIAN
412 IRONWORKER

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

£18* PLASTERER

41 PLUMBER

421* SEEET METAL WORXKER

422 SPRINKLER FITTER

500201
2800201
900201
900201
900201
900505
901101
900201
900201
900505
901101
800201
00201

900401
910101

FRNG
RATE

0.00
0.00
2.80
3.45
0.00
2.96
2.96
2.96
0.00
2.96

2.96
2.96

4.15
4.15
4.65




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

- — ——— — - —— — — — - — —— —— -

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

- — - . . — T — . T —— — — — — — — — —— T~ ——— o -

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 57 PENNINGTON
EFFECTIVE: 500201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201  4.50 0.00  4.50
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 7.00 0.52 7.52
203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73

900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YD 900201 16.87 3.35 20.22
900501 17.17 3.65 20.82

1 + CU YD 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

236% TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 B 900201 18.38  3.35 21.73

900501 18.68 3.65 22.33
307+ TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 10.05 0.00 10.05
309% TRACTOR TRAILER 900201  10.97 2.65 13.62
101 ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.42 1.67 18.09
103 BRICKLAYER 900201 16.50 2.50  19.00
04 CARPENTER +8500000 900201 12.50 2.30 14.80

-$500000 900201 11.00 2.30 13.30
06* CEMENT MASON 900201 15.25 0.00 15.25

07 ELECTRICIAN 900201 13.30 3.45 16.75




COUNTY:57 PENNINGTON 900201 C
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
410% Larmer
412* IRONWORKER
414* MILLWRIGHT
415* PAINTER
417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER
418* PLASTERER
419 PLUMBER
421* SHEET METAL WORKER +$200000
-$200000
422* SPRINKLER FITTER

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900201

900201
900501

900201

900201
900505

1901101

900201
900201

900201
900201

900201
900401
910101

—— . ——

20.79
21.09

15.50
13.62

17.25
15.51

22.97
23.16
23.66




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
CUNTY: 60 POLK
ZXFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
3ELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALIL, HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEX SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATZS WZRE USZD FCR T=EZ LAZROR CLASS LISTED.

et EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 8.00 0.00 8.00

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY +$1000000 900201 13.03 2.95 15.98

-$1000000 500201 10.88 2.95 13.83
900501 11.33 3.00 14.33

203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73

900501 18.68 3.65 22.33
214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 7.00 0.00 7.00
236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73

900501 18.68 3.65 22.33
307* TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 7.00 0.00 7.00
309* TRACTOR TRAILER 900201 15.45 2.65 18.10

900501 15.90 2.65 18.55
401 ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.42 1.67 18.09
403 BRICKLAYER 900201 16.50 2.50 19.00
404* CARPENTER +$500000 900201 12.50 2.30 14.80

-$500000 900201 11.00 2.30 13.30
406* CEMENT MASON 900201 15.25 0.00 15.25

407* ELECTRICIAN 900201 13.30 3.45 16.75




COUNTY:50 POLK
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

412* IXONWORKER

414+ MITTWRIGHT

418 PLASTERER
419+ PLUMBER

421 SHEET METAL WORXER

900201 .C

+$200000
-$200000

EFFECT
DATE

900201

900201
900501

800201

900201

900201
900201

BASIC
RATE

FRNG
RATE

3.16

4.62
4.62

0.00
2.02

2.78
2.73




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THZ
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUCUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 63 RED LAKRE
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEERK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE EALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LA3CR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES TEAT ADJACENT CCUNTY RATES WERE USZD FOR TEE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101+ LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201  8.00 0.00  8.00
213* FCRKLIFT OPERATOR 300201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33
401* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.42 1.67 18.09
403* BRICKLAYER 900201 16.50 2.50 19.00
404* CARPENTER +$500000 300201 12.50 2.30 14.80
-$500000 900201 11.00 2.30 13.30
407* ELECTRICIAN 900201 13.30 3.45 16.75
418* PLASTERER 900201 15.50 0.00 15.50
419* PLUMBER 900201 11.60 2.02 13.62
421* SHEET METAL WORKER +$200000 900201 14.47 2.78 17.25

-$200000 900201 12.78 2.73 15.51




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 68 ROSEAU
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

T EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 9.25 0.00  9.25
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 300201 9.80 0.00 9.80
203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1CU YD 900201 16.87 3.35 20.22

900501 17.17 3.65 20.82

1 +CU YD 300201 18.38 - 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68  3.65 22.33

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 ' 900201 7.00 0.00 7.00
307* TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 10.05 0.00 10.05
309* TRACTOR TRAILER 900201 7.00 0.00 7.00
401* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.85 5.01 21.86
403* BRICKLAYER 900201 16.50 2.50 19.00
404 CARPENTER +$500000 900201 12.50 2.30 14.80

~-$500000 900201 11.00 2.30 13.30
406 * CEMENT MASON 900201 15.25 0.00 15.25
407+ ELECTRICIAN 900201 13.30 3.45 16.75
410* LATHER 900201 15.30 3.81 19.11
112* IRONWORKER 900201 16.02 5.35 21.37

900501 16.92 5.35 22.27




COUNTY: 68 ROSEAU
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

418
419*

421

422%*

PAINTER

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

SHEET METAL WORKER

SPRINKLER FITTER

900201 C

+$200000
-$200000

EFFECT
DATE

900201

900201
900505
901101

900201

900201
900505
901101

900201
900201

900201
900401
910101

17.10

17.53
17.83
18.13

14.47
12.78

18.82
19.01
19.01

o

B> NN N BN

17.10

20.49
20.79
21.09

17.25
15.51

22.97
23.16
23.66




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

- ——— ——— ——  ——— —— — - — - —— - — D - ——— i —— —

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 63 ST. LOUIS
EFFECTIVE: 500201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WCRXED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHEALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATICNS SEOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICAT=ZS TERY ADJACENT COUNTY RATZES WERE USED FOR THZ LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS _ DATE RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) . 900201 13.15 3.05 16.20
900601 13.70 3.05 16.75

ASBST ABTE 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 13.30 3.05 16.35
900601 13.85 3.05 16.90

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150'4 900201 18.55 3.35 21.90
900501 18.85 3.65 22.50

1507 + 900201 19.50 3.35 22.85
900501 19.80 3.65 23.45
200" + 900201 20.30 3.35 23.65
900501 20.60 3.65 24.25
3007 + 900201 20.64 3.35 23.99

900501 20.94 3.65 24.59

213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1CU YD 900201 16.87 3.35 20.22
900501 17.17 3.65 20.82

1 +CU YD 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

220* HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 900201 18.38 3.35 21.73
900501 18.68 3.65 22.33

TWO DRUM 900201 18.55 3.35 21.90

900501 18.85 3.65 22.50




COUNTY:69 ST. LOUIS 900201 C
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

. ——— - —— - ——— ————— — - — — - — ———— - ——— - —— -

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC

308~*
309

401
403

404

405

406

407
409+
410

412

414

MASTR MECH

OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)
TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

TRUCK CRANE OILER

BOOM TRUCK

TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)

SINGLE AXEL TRUCXS

TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS
TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE)

TRACTOR TRAILER

ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE

BRICKLAYER
CARPENTER

CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM)
CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN
GLAZIER
LATHER

IRONWORKER

MILLWRIGHT

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501
800201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

500201

800201
900501

900201
500201

900201
900501

900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
300501

900201
900501

500201
900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

15.
15.

16.

16.
17.

15.
.35

16

15.
.45

16
17

17

10

15.

16

16.

17
17

.75
.05

.55
.85

.00

.50
.95

.75
.75
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.58
17.
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.02
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.18
.53
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21.73
22.33

19.10
19.70

$21.90

22.50
14.95

17.15
17.60

14.70
14.70

18.10
18.55

21.86

19.63
20.43

18.95
15.70

18.50
19.00

20.88
21.48

23.92
11.18
19.11

21.37
22.27

20.33
20.93




COUNTY:69 ST. LOUIS
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

- ———— T — — — S S — —————— — - ——— — —— —— -

419
420

421
422

424
425

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

ROQFER

SHEET METAL WORKER

SPRINKLER FITTER

DRYWALL TAPER

900201 C

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501

900201
900201

900501

900201

900201
800701

900201
900201
300401
910101
500201

500201
900501

FRNG
RATE

2.68
2.68

4.90

1.65
1.65

4.90

2.17
2.17

3.18
4.15

4.15
4.65

2.95
2.68

2.68




SF-00006-05 (4/86)

DEPARTMENT :  LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division | Office Memorandum

. DATE : March 5, 1990

TO :  AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

FROM : Erik K. Oelker, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division éggyj

PHONE : 296~6452

SUBJECT :  PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified February 1, 1990 for labor
classification 421 - Sheet Metal Worker in Aitkin, Carlton, Cook, Lake,
and St. Louis counties for Commercial construction has been corrected:

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 900201 18.49 3.84 22.33
900601 19.17  3.98 23.15

Labor classification 42 — Roofer in Beltrami and Lake of the Woods:

420 ROOFER 900201 10.82 1.62  12.44
900501 10.97 1.62 12.59

Labor classification 420 - Roofer in Itasca and Koochiching:

4 20 ROOFER 900 201 14.33 1.62 15.95
900501 14.48 1.62 16.10

The prevailing wage rate certified October 1, 1989 for labor
classification 103 ~ Laborer, Landscaping in Blue Earth, Brown,

Le Sueur, Nicollet, Waseca, and Watonwan for Highway/heavy construction
has been corrected:

103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 891001 5.75 0.00 5.75

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.




COUNTY:69 ST. LOUIS
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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415

417

418

419

420

421

422

424

425

PAINTER

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

ROOFER
SHEET METAL WORKER
SPRINKLER FITTER

TILE SETTER

DRYWALL TAPER

900201 C

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501

900201

900201
900501

900201

900201
900701

900201
900601

900201
900401
910101
900201

900201
900501

17.45
18.20

17.06

17.13
17.88

18.49
19.17

18.82
19.01
19.01
15.08

17.11
17.86

FRNG
RATE

2.68
2.68

4.90

4.90

.84
.98

W W

.15
.15
.65

N B

.95

.68
.68
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JCBSITE IN A CONSPICUCUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 80 WADENA
EFFECTIVE: 500201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES TEAT ADJAZCENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FCR THE LABOR CLASS LISTZD.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS ' DATE RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) . 900201 9.60 2.00 11.60
900501 9.90 2.05 11.95

ASBST ABTE 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 9.00 0.00 9.00
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 9.00 0.59 9.59
204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 7.00 0.59 7.59
205* BTMNQUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 6.50 0.59 - 7.09
214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
218* GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201  8.50 0.00  8.50
222+ MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201  9.00 0.61  9.61
227 BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS 900201  9.40 0.00  9.40
228* BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201  8.00 0.59  8.59
!31* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201 13.65 2.15 15.80
240* BOOM TRUCK 900201 11.00 0.00 11.00
}06* SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS 900201  6.50 0.59  7.09
}07 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 9.40 0.00 9.40

:01 ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.85 5.01 21.86




COUNTY:80 WADENA
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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418+
419

421+

422+

BRICKLAYER
CARPENTER
ELECTRICIAN
IRONWORKER

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

900201 C

900201
800201

900201

200201
900505
901101

900201
500201
900505
801101
00201
900201

500401
910101

17.53
17.83
18.13

15.50
17.53
17.83
18.13
16.55
18.82

19.01
19.01

FRNG
RATE

2.80

5.69
0.00
2.96
2.96
2.96
0.00
2.96

2.96
2.96




MINNESOTZ DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JCBSITE IN A CONS2ICUQUS PLaACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 84 WILKIN
EFFECTIVE: 500201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LARBOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICRTES TEAT ADJACZINT CCOUNTY RATEZS WERZ USED FCOR THE LASCR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

T — - ———— — — ————— > —_ ————— — T ——— A ———— _— > ——— u——— - — —— ——— - - — - — - -—

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) . 900201 9.05 1.75 10.80
900501 9.30 1.85 11.15
3

ASBST ABTE 900201 13.60 2.70 16.30

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 9.00 0.00 9.00
214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
240* BOOM TRUCK 900201 11.00 0.00 11.00
307* TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 6.50 0.00 6.50
403* BRICKLAYER 900201 16.45 2.20 18.65
404* CARPENTER 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
406* CEMENT MASON 900201 16.15 2.20 18.35
407* ELECTRICIAN 900201 13.30 3.45 16.75
412* IRONWORKER 900201 18.45 4.89 23.34

900501 19.30 4.89 24.19

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 900201 17.53 2.96 20.49
900505 17.83 2.96 20.79

901101 18.13 2.96 21.09

418* PLASTERER 500201 15.50 0.00 15.50




COUNTY:84 WILKIN 900201 C
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

419* PLUMBER

421* SHEET METAL WORKER

422* SPRINKLER FITTER

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900505
901101

900201
900601
910101

900201
900401
910101

FRNG
RATE
2.96
2.85
2.96

3.18
3.18

4.15
4.15
4.65




